accrue an estimate for costs relating to the state insurance regulatory proceedings. The restatement of previously issued financial statements
increased the Company�s net loss and basic and diluted net loss per share by approximately $2.2 million and $0.67, respectively, in the six
months ended June 30, 2003.

Accordingly, the Company has restated herein the financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2003 previously contained in the
Company�s Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-108344) and amendments thereto. The quarterly reports on Form 10-Q previously filed
by us or QD LLC and the financial statements included in the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (No. 333-108344) and amendments thereto
filed by the Company in connection with the initial public offering of shares of the Company�s common stock, relating to these periods should no
longer be relied upon.

6

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form 10-Q

11

The following table summarizes the impact of the corrections to the statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2003 (in
thousands):

Statement of Operations Data:

For the six months ended June 30, 2003

As reported Restatement Restated

Other service revenue $ 35,074 $ 275 $ 35,349
Total operating revenue 280,372 275 280,647
Insurance expense 6,758 2,505 9,263
Operating income 20,364 (2,230) 18,134
Income before taxes 6,514 (2,230) 4,284
Net income 6,274 (2,230) 4,044

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The Company uses the provisions of FAS 142, �Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets� to account for its goodwill and intangibles. Under FAS
142, goodwill is subject to an annual impairment test as well as impairment assessments of triggering events. FAS 142 requires the Company to
compare the fair value of the reporting unit to its carrying amount to determine if there is potential impairment. If the fair value of the reporting
unit is less than its carrying amount, an impairment loss is recorded to the extent the carrying amount of the goodwill within the reporting unit is